Agenda ltem { 0 L

Approvais:
AGENDA REPORT CityManager ¢
Pept. Head
SAN CLEMENTE CITY COUNCIL MEETING Attorrey
Meeting Date: November 17, 2020 France

Department.  Finance & Administrative Setrvices
Prepared By: Erik Sund, Interim City Manager

Subject; CASA ROMANTICA PARKING LOT IMPROVEMENTS.
Fiscal Impact: Yes. The project was bid at $645,000. The project costs would be shared by the City
: and the Casa Romantica Cultural Center (CRCC) as agreed upon by the City Council
at the October 20, 2020 regular meeting:

Funding Source ___Dollar Amount  Percentage

CRCC cash contribution ' $64,5001  10.0%

City cash contribution $42.750 6.6%

City General Fund Loan to CRCC $290,250 45.0%

Clean Ocean Fund contribution $247,500 38.4%

TOTAL | $645,000 100%
Summary: Staff is presenting an amendment to the Casa Romantica Cultural Center (CRCC)

lease and operating agreement that will modify the financing terms for the parking lot
rehabilitation that were approved in 2018 alongside the thirty year contract extension
agreement. The parking lot funding was approved using funds from the Clean Ocean
fund, the General Fund (to be paid back as a loan), and directly by the Casa
Romantica Cultural Center. At the October, 20, 2020 regular meeting, City Council
approved of a modification to the financing structure to account for the project bid cost
received by the CRCC. Those terms, illustrated in the table above, are incorporated
into the lease amendment (Attachment 1).

Background: The Casa Romantica property at 415 Avenida Granada was previously owned by the
Redevelopment Agency (RDA). On June 6, 2001, the RDA leased the property to the
Casa Romantica Cultural Center (CRCC) for the operation of a cultural, historical, and
educational center. The City amended the original lease on July 1, 2008. Following
the dissolution of the RDA, the property and lease were assigned to the City in 2011.
The Property, including all landscaping, improvements, and structures, was leased for
ten (10) years with three (3) ten-year (10) extensions to the CRCC.

fn 2018, the CRCC requested to exercise the option to extend the lease by thirty years.
Simultaneously, the CRCC worked with City staff to incorporate a plan to rehabilitate
the property’s parking lot. Patrons and staff have complained that the decomposed
granite parking lot is a tripping/slipping hazard and that guests track the material into
the building, which damages the historic tile flooring. The City Council approved the

Finance & Administrative Services Agenda Report _
11-17-20 / 6K-1



Agenda Report

Discussion:

Recommended

Action:

Atfachments:

Notification:

Page 2

Second Amendment to the Lease on November 20, 2018 to extend the lease by thirty :

years and incorporate a plan to finance the parking rehabilitation project.

After bidding the project, the CRCC received a proposal that exceeded the initial
anticipated project cost. Casa Romantica executive staff requested a 3™ Amendment
to revise the prior anticipated funding program for the parking lot program. Their letter
is provided as Attachment 3. On October 20, 2020, City Council conceptually
approved the adjustment to the financing structure, which is described in the Fiscal
Impact section above.

The CRCC has completed final design and received a Coastal Commission waiver (5-
19-0607-W) for the project. The CRCC will be responsible for implementing the
project, including the final design, permitting and construction. The City funding will be
released when a final permit is issued for the project by the City and then construction
would commence.

There is currently $550,000 in the project fund per Council’s 2018 approval. To
accommodate the approved funding adjustment, staff will need to appropriate an
additional $85,500 from the General Fund unassigned halance. Half of that

-appropriation will be added to the loan principal, which will have a new adjusted

balance of $290,250.

Due to the immediate financial impact of Covid-19, the CRCC requests that the initial -
repayment of the loan be deferred by one year. Staff supports this request to initiate

repayments in June of 2022, and the proposed Third Amendment, provided as
Attachment 1, reflects this change.

The second amendment, while already approved by Council, has not yet been formally
executed. Council previously authorized the Mayor to execute that amendment
(Attachment 2). It will be simultaneously executed with the 3 amendment, should
Council choose to approve it. If the 3¢ Amendment is not approved, the 2
Amendment will still be valid and in effect.

STAFF RECOMMENDS THAT the City Council

1. Authorize the Mayor to execute the third amendment, modifying the funding
plan for the parking lot improvements to cover the bid cost of $645,000;

2. Appropriate $85,500 from the General Fund unassigned fund balance, account
001-000-23430 into account 057-543-45300-000-19809, Improvements other

than Buildings

1. Third Amendment to the Casa Romantica Lease: C01-36
_ Exhibit A: Precise Grading Plans

2. Second Amendment (approved 11/20/2018)

3. Letter from Casa Romantica Executives

Amy Behrens, CRCC Executive Director
11-17-20 / 8K-2




ATTACHMENT 1

THIRD AMENDMENT TO
LEASE AND OPERATING AGREEMENT

This Third Amendment to the Lease and Operating Agreement (“Third Amendment’) is
made and entered into on this __ day of , 20__ by and between the CITY OF SAN
CLEMENTE, a California municipal corporation (“City”), and CASA ROMANTICA
CULTURAL CENTER, a California nonprofit public benefit corporation (“Tenant”). City
and Tenant may be referred to herein individually as a “Party” and callectively as the
“Parties.”

RECITALS

WHEREAS, on June 6, 2001, the SAN CLEMENTE REDEVELOPMENT
AGENCY, a public body, corporate and politic (*Agency™) and Tenant entered into that
certain Lease and Operating Agreement (the “Lease”). All defined terms in this Third
Amendment have the same meaning as in the Lease. Under the Lease, Agency leased
the Property {(which is defined and described with particularity in the Lease) to Tenant;
and

WHEREAS, Agency and Tenant amended the Lease on July 1, 2008 (the “First
Amendment”} in order to shift certain maintenance responsibilities from Tenant to
Agency. The Lease, as amended by the First Amendment, expires on June 1, 2020; and

WHEREAS, on March 1, 2011, the Lease was assigned to the City of San
~ Clemente (the “City"), as a governmental use property following the dissolution of the
Agency; and

WHEREAS, Agency and Tenant agreed to a Second Amendment to the Lease on
November 20, 2018 (the "Second Amendment’) in order fo provide for an initial ten year
extension with two subsequent automatic ten year extensions. The initial term now

terminates on June 1, 2030. If exercised, the first extension will terminate on June 1, 2040 .

and the second extension will ferminate on June 1, 2050. The Amendment also
incorporated a funding plan for parking lot improvements.

WHEREAS, the Parties desire to enter into this Third Amendment in order to
modify the funding plan for the parking lot improvements on the Property.

COVENANTS

Based on the foregoing Recitals, which are incorporated herein by this reference,
and for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby
acknowledged by both parties, City and Tenant hereby agree as follows:

0110003 B5.4
55452.01100\325359 11-17-20  6K-3




SECTION 2: Subsections 5.1 through 5.4 of Section 5 shall be superseded and

replaced with the conditions as written below:

5.1 Parking Lot Improvements. There are certain parking lot improvements that
the Parties desire to be made on the Property which are described in Exhibit A (the
“Project”). Tenant has received a bid that the cost of these improvements is Six
Hundred Forty-Five Thousand Dollars ($645,000).

5.2 Parking Lot Improvement Financing. Tenant and City shall share the cost of
the Project as follows: _

5.2.1 Tenant shall contribute a minimum of Ten Percent (10%) towards the
Project costs up front. Tenant's contribution shall be a minimum of Sixty-
Four Thousand Five Hundred Dollars ($64,500) and this minimum
contribution shall be contributed prior to the expenditure of either the Clean
Ocean grant set forth in Section 5.2.2 or the City Loan set forth in Section
5.2.3.

5.2.2 City shall contribute a minimum of $42,750 towards the Project costs
up front to be paid out of the Street Improvement Fund.

5.2.3 City shall provide Tenant with a grant in the amount of Two Hundred
Forty Seven Thousand Five Hundred Dollars ($247 500) from the Clean
..Ocean fund (“Ocean Grant” )

‘5 2. 4 Czty shall provide Tenant w1th a loan in an amount not to exceed Two
Hundred Ninety Thousand Two Hundred and Fifty Dollars ($290,250) from
City unrestricted funds (“City Loan”).

5.2.5 City contribution, through the Ocean Grant, City Loan, and City direct
contribution shall not exceed Ninety Percent (90%) of the total Project costs
or Five Hundred Eighty Thousand and Five Hundred Dollars ($580,500),

whichever is less.

5.2.6 Tenant shall be responsible for any costs in excess of the Five
Hundred Eighty Thousand and Five Hundred Dollars ($580,500) identified
herein as the City contribution..

5.3 City Loan Repayment. Tenant shall repay the loan in annual payments over
the ten (10) year term between June 1, 2022 and June 1, 2032 with zero percent
(0%) interest. Tenant shall make ten (10) payments equal to Ten Percent (10%)
of the final loan amount received from the City. Each payment shall be made by
June 30, with the first payment made no later June 30, 2022 and continuing each
year until such time as the loan is repaid. For example, and as clarification only:

. \3 -
55452.01100\325399854 11-17-20 / 6K-4




Example 1:
Total project cost: $450,000
Tenant Contribution: $64,500
City Contribution; $42,750
Ocean Grant: $247,500
City Loan: $85,250. .
Annual Loan Payment: $9,525

Example 2:
Total project cost: $650,000
Tenant Contribution: $64,500
City Contribution: $42,750
Ocean Grant: $247,500
City Loan: $290,250.
Additional Tenant Contribution: $5,000
Annual Loan Payment: $29,025

5.4 Accounting True Up. Following completion of the parking lot improvements,
Tenant shall provide to City an accounting of outside, third party costs incurred by
Tenant to complete the Project. If such accounting demonstrates the Project costs
are less than Six Hundred Forty-Five Thousand Dollars ($645,000), Tenant shall
within thirty (30) days remit to the City any excess loan funds that have been
provided by City to Tenant. Tenant's annual payments shall be adjusted
proportionately based upon the any funds remitted pursuant to this Section 5.1.2.

SECTION 3: Except as expressly amended by this Third Amendment, all provisions of
the Lease and First and Second Amendments remain in full force and effect.

SECTION 4: This Third Amendment shall be governed by the laws of the State of
California. Venue shall be in Orange County.

SECTION 5: This Third Amendment may be signed in counterparts, each of which shall
constitute an original.

[Signatures on following page]

55452.01100:32539985 4
11-17-20 / 6K-5



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Pariies hereto have executed this Third Amendment as of

the date first set forth above.

Dated:

ATTEST:

CITY CLERK of the City of San
Clemente, California

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

CITY ATTORNEY _

Dated:

55452.01100\32539985.4

CITY:

CITY OF SAN CLEMENTE, a California
municipal corporation

By:

Title:

TENANT:

CASA  ROMANTICA : CULTURAL
CENTER, a California nonprofit public
benefit corporation

By:

Title:

11-17-20 / 6K-6



] o ] FI) L F ] g I 2 : ! L] ]

ml_w SSOHE | ancemgpong ‘oM Io3r0Nd ALD B VUSRI SNIVED B 5 AITETSHOSSE i T SRUMUN TIY 40 HOCHIGH ONY MUVGOT L 72 |
o |con| e .
HY_voan oTe-Esk (58} T o I TS FE KO EAVINN 39 ToWE e Anvibee 50
102 & = 795 10 "B b A3 Lhél | VAN SIGRIEAT SN00 Ld Al 9 VRIS UMD YA WNGH VS FAUTUSU L KOS LGS TEISS BOLIVT TUHES w2
NS QD B N IS A LbEE SN Ao | DOINTIOG TR0 ¥ EXSI MEIMRINNONT  ATVIRGI-HEH 40 TE0AHDR &I ONRCLM JB (ETILNGD W TS B
Mg | WY Fid LOEDARAY *SILVI0ESY VAT THiHA ADIROG! 3NN T 106 GaIMNINVDD oNRRER) LD iAo u " RN SH RIHI 3 i SitlkcTers ‘Eyid L HULA JOHWEINDD ’
s «Fm.a.ﬁam: 1O LHOHY g e Sona =] ¥ . “MEDEH 5 STNIYE IIVHVEG {EHSIEVR 1R 0 MISTMISHGY GNY BRIGAD DHHG TONNGT LGBHETS Simiodt Tes snee 0 Kass A &r
et | 91T/ | il s Ya SGM) - FRISIS HVSD OIS L GIN SIVTION & S9Ueied JHE L SUited - Mibbiokd oy Sazsmay .
o g REAME TRANA SIS UMD TASHED T AJION TIAE TIPS 31T . VEINT SEHL EHIA 502 OV "SHOIYOLTG,
- 4inE YidY (e WRAITR WAL 1S - SUCHTAITY T I GHL HG BORMMOD SBEA 0L DN R DYV R GY ST a
HECHNG WL M8 NS L LWL OE Y G2 ST SALSILYIS 1NIWdJOTEAIG on s n.ﬂ%-_wa A SO N T0a Ay E%&E SEANRMATS MO SIS GHILEIL G ROURIDSE0 KON TS 1SOTI020 SNRERNISNG R EENNG nun&.h
AHJH! L0 IDHNOE  NOULJIHOSIA WO A i R T A Do . NRIMIL TTME 4L 48 030 St A aor
= GDn_O. 40304 - i = ! SO J0 SN L, SaA OL CIWCRE] 30 TS SACUWINGE0 AUSKIG morsis
[ . o-gut (BE) "R TN EREIHRSI O THEVET THIGHD B0 JGHET) MAlS DERKG/MNG UE KNG Y04 GEIDY O 3 CTOS ONY DN 3N ¥0 3NDD NS MBNIEM ALSTG0
» Hmn w Lob o) e Susk JEAUY 30 LGREED DN SEDM ASYR SERON (3L MNVIED ) QOHOM ML MUK CHEAZGR 30 TS f5dl Hoi SGmioRod emlal
m ﬁmﬁd:ﬁdﬂﬁ-n#u_udﬁw.__ ﬂ!.ﬁu:ﬁﬂuuﬂ 0 - ISR NTRCTI/ YA RTINS BONTH AOLND X0 SN0 S O 20 ZA SHE NIINOD THHS E3EINING STIS L, FORS TS Y L0 FRALSVONGS Titd e 12
[ AT VU3 S1F ‘TOLDTIIOO [ESOTEd A 0¥ SUCHGTT SNOSDCS WU 1000 W TEMATOS iy “I0 'srind SINETOA QOIS 0 SO I “mld SOLmEhY OGS QY \ &%
. iy TSNS W | D JOCTMODOY [ RISV (00D THL HIB ZVLHD N INIETE!  couimACALE (oo oG EoUILETd SR RATHY SINHES ey SN W St NG 1BSn0Y T A KEISIINGD NOIY Y G 104 AUTHARD ¥ HNENS GNY RARSITN
W.l HIENIBONT STI0S §6340ay 208 CHUSDG O GHRG 304 (N OGR UL OHY UZX] INVED EALRRETA] IOWENY FU WUMEA BOH | igTRds hoOmMD TGN AD W0S M (G IO SV ME INTEN SIRGITId MUELd =5 ‘oAl ONY' Holl¥erteo dnd SIS KD 3E ThHS SUNTRGRRGTY S Y0 SR0000 SIRCSHE W v
d TNSWEIVIS SHANRD oy o & - T e ot ? =
3 TI O T2 QUMD ¥ ATNDD S5 O ISOTKR CHUTINND JHL AS MVESIISH
5 o % : o 3 s e 5 S0 BRSTGRACL ST RS TR IS
-3 gﬁgsh-rggsgésﬁ_gs{! = Ol s,
N m [ — BSOS SAORNZNH ¥ IZE0 10 SINGIR 30 “NOUMAMNINGD "NIUITTIN JENAd OL MEVRHL . I Siod L
5 g AV QU IS BOSED T D Lo Son2 UYDNLS KM MM 0 40 KOUVIOR ¥ L AINDIKDS 33 TND CION 00 SHL |y gmesuny T Ssapin T HRELING! NSd) SRALOAS BOCHTY W 35 T8 40
m. n § ﬂigﬂﬁ%g%%gésﬁﬁgg APEVIE L 00 LIGHADS Gl SESSIline ST J0 NOLOMESHID 3 JRGS90 TIH TG SHS
- =x . TN 2N <IRS| ggﬁsj&&ﬂﬁﬁ i Loms ARG 30 RS ol i e 1 S O SRTTI o
- O USRS WS L. SNDUYOOT MRS LMEDS NG 5305 WM SHOS PRI SHMEHTHE
WM m & ONGR/EEYEE GF GLBSH 29 TME SEA0 WOUSEI0H HOSOE TV UGS I8 ST T DL TR o EeaTs TN T U0 30 MRN8 J0ans SEHN L
- 4 NEAD ROKANE WY SNENO WO UGK KV ¥ MUY MR ONHL GLAED B0 04 BTRE
mﬂ oy LMD TR 5 ISV MITEvok ANE ML IV HOYA 30vid W 30 LSO ST HaLTRd Holsowd TH ¥ 2t o PN 504 NI U it WepTetts GV 0 el
© * o s NUNGO ¥ 2 35 CARNER 30 TTIFS G2 WUSLASIED T Tmouss My ETISH MAN LA S i R, B ]
: PREO02E ENIURY NY VL oL i oy S
2 SRR W )0 SHIGE M G DHENE AU GIDUTHM 30 TS SSaUS 1D TH CLE
g WAZEOEL TR DM MR r om cmno 40 3SVIR OO 506 SI0E) TOUSA W SINT TANGZOH TN AJBEO TIMS SEE0ONT HOSE L ¥ - L G5V, I K WA VY (RO
g O NI o S e S N QY SOV ONY WM M O ZHL N GIAINNS 35 TME SHNMISRS ZHL 20 MUDOTT LTed L 56
1S OIS Vi S04 YINOIOE VY0 ¥ NG TEL 1y 30 NY D0 G Nd (CS o SUNONE DL NS’ AR i e HOLLHALSH) YOS AL 40 BNYADIG ZHE I¥ CATIND T8 TMIS SIZINY KAHOENS 95
Eﬂ%%ﬁﬁgﬁggzﬁé ANTR00 HINH A TA SN 0 NHOW LONCTIO? S0 TONVIELHDM ONY - SNOIDAGD DO 3+
TV KT SO, M0 SUIIIN STSNTOR0 IR 05 Wil B GHLND SY SHCNNNRoI ] ALD L I8 A ONY CDNVIN 32 THHS SRWRTHNOI T Yi6-oY, U RE GUCH 39 YIS SHINGIY AN TOMVD TAIDTUST KON M A 40 dcEvu
L HUR ANDRIC) M JE SL DRNOY TP [ENIRO0W JHL AE CHEATY Km0 SWH NG febarkd SHL Esdiﬂﬂ%gmuﬁzﬂ-ﬂcﬁ.ﬁ gagshggumﬁiggsgwﬂﬁﬂgﬂ
TN 369 0L ¥ 05 T A TIHS SN (21 AGHL KL EIYS DO G W) SNV “CXIN | MOV SRS WD AEPAL SHAAGINS 45 ASasEy Y0 TR B SHIRGIR
NOILYOILHTID ISID0T03D aNY §105 . “iyar 38 JOH T Alimacila #0 IS "Ry o Sy
ol &N E) %04 MUY RS WNRH ON SNGS SKOUD W1 T 30
N CrRGd ML ML 0N TR DNATMGE Tt S0 WADMAJY ONF MO STOS 3L ANEHA FHE OL HOR OO ONRVET) K3LAY TS NEMOAT STOE GV (S0Was SICENOG T, ¥
HITH (R SHE HUR JTEICOIY N IO S 400 THL 4l 200G GNY. BLTI e Z0 NOLYTR-NMOO WOk (MOS8 38 AYA HifSQ SEHL ATIONEA (HEMEVIN “HRNY BOHE 34w
ALY HL PRoA TIE OV SRdd KRUNGD OO ATmaa (B MO0 TIR SENEMT T @NOENEIN FHL 0L EEEGEB%E:;§=§Eﬂ§_ﬂam§ﬁggﬁﬁgﬁ 200
I b T TOCRE FHL UEd EREON GRS 2 EME S CHROMATY ONY (TRIS3L 30 YIS STIEENT KON
“ZEE W4 TS WIT0 B4 S TN SROW SUTT R T TME (v Weoa Yl Wi Wi JEnn 30 0 SEMED oL RIS - = o o
LY IS SHOUNTHDD SNTAOTION SR ALY AUTEHLS IS 2IWNIVEA (SASOI L B 04 2530 JHL J¥ S5E ¥ ol ITE
ATINDS 5 Wm0 Jn AT TN DEAT THIRAR L5 0 s 30 SOCY QW INENEINIE SISTIS| KSORANKOD UKAMEDYis 0 Ul v 0Esvan HES TS TADESAAY IOV HOGH D HO ‘Aamne M R Tt
IR RMUOKGL 204 TESMIEIH 38 05N TG BALWUINOT FL . ‘IEBEINMEARS OFH VTSH 3Rt oy APGHO BTN STOS PAL KTRA X008 MBOWYT 40 LNGNETWT LiNaidd i MENioN] SUos 3H: ¥ 0 47 PenRA < 4 .
- NDLFWCNARD THE 30 MOROESEVE T DL IAER ATMD0ME 33 THHS REITS3) QROCYY L5 40 di-TI03 “Fl - NI
a - . L T . 10 " ¢ 7o B D A 0 THS S¥d 1) OL B ETHKI MO B 0 GARGY 3 TVHS TIGMM SSOE 0 SNSOOS 30 CH
-t 3 TS SOM TRAD DL HADTHADY KE0ES LN IV 2 DENCNRR KAGMR T TRHS STOAD L N0 S 1A ETN N CRLUM 35 JON TS TVONM QIR J0 SIMaMY TIDGRMIT OF aw R aw e " e
A 10 WM ¥ ¥ FOLVICT TR0V WY OL bered OL (GNIISI 38 TVHE SOV IO TN WL 1oz 0 o 5 o oo, 050, ST e Elighh e o e R R N
o ol 20 0 0N 'L HIARE M sk RO SN
il S SN 0 UENENE 1O 3L MU IR0 YD G ICTERLER SHL H SHOUTMSN NSRS MDA 201 00d TTRSHDLSTU 33 TN SEENGHE TAD (BN T B0 - O 3¢ Sy
al FRISIS 10 202 DA 52 105 10 08 I 2t Toud—{E) AD A3 V SSTHA JOTE 3040 HENCH 0L H00d {GHEENCIY 38 TING MO 3415 U0 SRS T ™ - o5 oot Wm . TR N TR MUY 80 EBRNE 5105 H IR AN 20 THS ST gusa TN s | .
HLS W) T 35 AT B DR A, AT SR I TS YDA <1SG.30 KOLSTAGS Gy di-da AN S SN SO 00c't it . -
ol iﬂﬁug%;.\-ﬁﬁu.gﬂghdail@ T 0 FSUAGKH K LS I GomL Combi T, 1Y TETNISNT SENEVIH Tl ROSE I Gk Ted i D WADUT RAWISEL W 4O T R S WUEIVIE IGO0 CIM (CHINSY 3 Thes BT R
b T 3 S-S CHONGS KTEM K5 4 AR B S0 s —3D) e, X Ot ST ) L - . TH A0 HEWE OF BT ISOUCRD SRS
we TP 0TI RO {6 (OESEL SORRD MY BF TRERI—(ED) | awOmon) S T Y (EUMUNA I TS ST T8 DHL NS ¥ KO0 N0 RN 30 TS SRl e DT o o RO ESTN.GRTIG S T Q0T 0 JTOh KA NOLOUES TV L S/ et Y RN ST 3 TS T * i
el RN o IV ENTITRING YOV A2 YRR ThitSl- . N - - - guﬂuh% II0C 3000 DHKTING YARIDAT L8
h b . vz TN ST0S | A0 UG ORV UETANTT (RO0RIY B0 (53 MS1 (6] ML) ASBG-hUSY Jo bl
5 el éﬁ?,ﬁuﬂaﬁﬂﬁ%ﬂkﬁhﬂl@ 4ETESU 5Y WIS SHL 08 SREIVCEION 0 SISNH0 DM 0L MO L SO TR 00 MENGAG A L 8 L Bt i e 20 TS UGN S PUSn AT S0 UGV CLAGH oL AN WO AUSIG0 ST 208 40 AT ¥ Ihokonoiis GIOWR0 38 TG STR 0
I3 KW G QI AR HL 30 BTSN QU 39 TME n ’
ot SRS 8 aXF I IR B JPRTEL-0R TR —(D) JHUNBGD SN ¥ Sivig ¥l BOI0MN TEHA SIRN Ol X IRNS GRS T £L 100 NOIWINGS 2U8 Kl
2 us TEISS W 360 0 S S 0 O WIS .6 TRLsH—(ED) SEVER WA AT OL SHOUMOR MNvSSIEN 200 TRHS QWY Tiliodsad 3 TS FLvAINGY L THIOT a3 20 {THAE RS UM TN KL A - 8 % o8 T TS ONSGAINGE A0 TSI JOH WM THHS OV TOWKEA | AL TANGIIGHI T N, MRGUE ON 33 TS 505 T %
"M} INTRIGR S L r
- 60 LS T W 03 204G SN0 HIN 21 e —Gi) 10 ORI L 1y SO 50 T ML A A N L5 IIDRAE 1L 3L Ay SRR Raﬁoﬁﬁzggéﬁééﬂﬁ_ﬁiﬁ “FRIDMEA | OL HINDZROH 7 WAL LIS ON 3 TAWS BT IO P
3 e s D GRS FRANTES HIS 0 A ks e o —() . B — 20 S0 B Y HIGGHS NSNS IV, RUDIR ¥ S0 TRHS ABONR TnOVEs-H ‘o " %Emﬂih%%uﬁg
e zﬁmiﬂuﬂnEBMuEJEJMJEﬁEEI@ TEN QN SRR 75 ShED WG W (0G5 TS SR B LIS TV WIS ¥ Gy % TOL Ul 36 On Gy ERGHL MY G- SRIUDIGIS FINNED TH 0 BODTVISE MXWTMT 0R TV ICHa S
5 i SoLaine any vy f A% 300 590 308 B 2 THA—(T) o SIZNG o rpmesse pyy | (CHYIND SPOUGISIS 30 Y SIS 3L 40 Seke GRG0 DL STISRL T Q0 o v A S T 1 S e e o R S0
s [— d.“.au%__.od.wmﬁﬁtm 203 FL N A SHOHOR HNI 20 808 T K SN 1 20 TRHS NAEOHS S30U30 SAIEIced TR0 T '+ . {AEEH MR 73] AL YA B WAL 15N HO JITOND AV 20E I3 'Swidank 1 Sad 40 NI
o v L0 Y 0 4 LOALLED @ i W) EONENR 60 F1 0 HACEAN 4L (G CILINON 6 @20 30 103 TVHS S0l % (KR ANDHILED 26} 98 G S0 RSN 105 QuDkiey e v ML 0 SHIGODG S Tomnl a0 IS RN ROLGEM 30T 2 3
w 4T TSI 1 FEL-Td SR GRVDOTE LD 3T ThSA—(2) . . L 20 o LA THL 3000 18 NAGMS SNGASN TH THL 3LV RS YU
"SI S BV HEHA, S3000 S5 40 ROMAMRLSHO) TEUIREN 0 TYUS SHOHON “KINTD HOGOE 'SH 350100 AD REMIN0 L Y 1y
HELAS TR 372 e o8 2 THISH Givd T O SHOUVIN AMENEVNOT ¥ OERQIE GHY 35S BO-JRNWINAY 3 ThMa SEoONM aivesssdl 48 ai (RIS O 5| S0k ENM G GISRNTY NI QIS 3 HIHR Bl aneden - T
ikl G S o o oy ® TOSVIS AN S ONRHG SINL TIY LY JMVIMAY 30U S TROIS SO L9 B0 SIWOR (MY MAACR z MM L IBCILLIS 03 HTMNEH LR B 0 GV G OL (ELINGS 36 TS Gi (MR EE‘Emsﬁﬁguiﬁﬁnﬁﬁﬁ&fﬁs
T B 40 5L TN W50 Y ;¢ M DN ¥ Dcelisea—(5) S e v 0TS WS 3| S WD 3OS 5L ISR TS S SUMGA D0RD DAL XK ey o) coviea G RS040 S NO0UIES A0 ISR TR 1 S Sy
. — . 3 LS 5 ENFSTE B0 THAVED iy F04
T e -5 IS KD YL 134 S N DuaL Toe—(r) - g T I TR0 Al HINIM JRE— T ENANED TR L SN DL NHE ST LN IME 2004 NSO 60 A S TIre0rsd 34, KM HDUTSSSAH AN Y
o -15 IS AT W B IATLACG 0 DEMRNS ¥ AN TMS STV I TIGUAN THA L SO0 78 O ST o M
AR 0 RO T 00 BN —(E) SII0N 10H1NOD NOISDES 1 KEUVIE40 DROVET L ISA MESAD THICEHYS UL AJUCH THES GV S5 B0 FTn FL T
IS Sk TEISIS RODNAE TRAOHAN B v
T QS HATO U TS IENHGY EISHE—(F) e ey W RUM COWRG B9 SN OW AN 3L M) OIS CNV ATUEEW INOSONY] (e I
5 T 20 TS 40 T A YRS D9 Lo —(1) N S0 1a 30N 48 DHIGHS) A L W RIS 30 T Ld arsvousien e Wvs 30 Ao ¥ -y . A1 RIS WICK Lvd ¥ MUK G20WH 30 LS e W S SNOEoD SO0 IR iy o /oy IsomOIiogTR I 0 T i on Sk
R — L HOHL 90 MOLGSH SEHIRE UE 1SSFI39 'KIIRENT STOS NG TAR HOISIS “SIIOVEINGD
S3ILON NOLLONHISNOD {ETL1 03 ST MRV T4 K1, 12 MO STOS 0 UEMNIEN i A SHL 4 A S (PR ¥ L2 S T DL 00 T S A Mo By o S LI
. oo E T TUR SHOLY TN 3N T o SAL T ¥ CEASN AT 0L T SIBORY LU ' Ol band -3 DI KD THL J (BAOBAEY TSMUSI SSTHY NS0, § Tl S QI J0ve9-35d ¥ HAINDE AL L NAALCH LA NN NS 20 TVHS DM N T
[ ey - B iy ) p
M = 000 SHISERTAS G ST 2M 1 200 ROVTS HUR TR0 10 e G by e 22 THES TS SHLHUA K0 B 200D S oo “IPREls THL 0 SUSHEINGES WIS A (Y J0GREH
- Holﬂn O %E%Hugsﬁ%muﬂéﬂguﬂﬁh%mﬁaﬁﬂmﬂ "SI DMOMD THL BHONE G200 140 NV T2 4N 0L ST 30 WEEATY WIS 1 AID SHL A0 NSNS Y TUMTRA DETE DL AN TAVHICH 3 T NOR T
[ FSMBN HIYZIOE) LI0UTE T LTS POl I E DT THL-ANWD INUTIORG L OL ALEY THHS UTENT TAD Rele3) M “TWoRday ol QL AR
oa SMENNG SAIR T AL MUSSAENS 12 SUGWIRON JAMINS HOF Omiiid (SO MDD, CY ozt = oL A ’ S3LON ONIOYED
et A 5 MUTARERYHINGDGEN 3 0L S SIETON TRIE GNY S50 JED MRS H0 IR TR HOLNISNS 40 HALTIHE)- IS DHOVID E4L ONTHNG SAMJORY SONTY SIS 5O SINTE )
e aomuEE O TR 3 H GG @ 2K S R O SATNSON NI T OIS0 0L N0MJ T EHONE OGSO 30 IS MM TN G0N G SCHOSYR LRGN TN T on ut ovvg anv ot m noUmiosd T S0 THENOK § oW S S 0
FLy-J) HounRena - Bzﬂﬂ“ﬁuﬁ:«ggggﬂsﬁggg TAMOLMTHY
W ™ js—— (53] §3[0N BNIOVED (Uca) SaLON DNIaVED. e e e
= . St B0L WD HACHS SN 10 B3N ORICESLTE AN 40 HOUYODT GV sl FL T
AL RES= ] D ANV SI10N NOILONHLS T ’ (3] Yy 00 e — i Ry
RSN 1730 S K SKT
ALV NOD 2L926 VO "SINTNT 10 NVS ‘VOYNVED VAINIAY Sio 3 I T
84 1OVH] "Lg 5 92 SLOMN e nok winjeq gy 52 ST UL T T L O OO T i
50 U5 Jog,,  "ATG e me HTRae 241 29 00007 Cf TN HODIENT UM 3l HaiNhE NSINDS S 30 HEEHGTS
. | = : \m..»r TR T EDN SENI SEOH HAL W0 SASHD MIGNK 9 ODNS 4 Damsd Bl 4 T
' 2% o fT
il =5 OIS HEPSIT 0 SRS ST SHL Mk BHEON AT S804
00 ASNHNS DIHEYHD0A0L . <O—|—|Z<Eom 4m<0 4 TIOL W &h] . AR SML NG GH 0 SRWMOEST 30 HUA HCUIDIOND W OGO 5t Mioed -
oty * MR HOHLNOS NOISORS Lo Libas I T QW A WOt SAiranS RhossTons S TOH @ ARTEDN DR 01 SN iEH
0o SIS0 s yod 0L AT 3BTRS, TR Sk, SR, MBS 0 D] o s S
EE WD Nld EBHVIEVIO ONY DNKIVED 38103 . ‘DM L a3 NOLIDUENG 40 250000 3Rl ONRNK SHOLIGHO SIS BOF M4 Mtessistn
g ISEHE S ATUAD OV TR MY Ul MR 33 T MOLOVALRGD  MRLMGAISHEK S .
- FOOOISKEY WIBXN ATHENGT HUY, NG00 W WHL SNy d0UTRINGG MORDARISROS ')
X3dN) [33H:! -
y s HOISVHINGD GLAOHON | -
3 [3 Y

| e | 4 I 1 1 q 1 a I

V Hqyx3



H _
5 _ & | SSOBI -
o |os) mm
S v nH.u
C0-D 3 e ¥
T TV e
7 Pz 5
s | o D
il | e | - |,
[
e . o~
b3 e 1
C3 [ A
= -—
E -
2 m g -~ |-
53 2 - -
=4 7] 2 -
@ m
e (]
"
g8 2 g
] m @)
g2 =
Mm & 3 s
-l - - WELLSAS NIVHO H0 HLGSA ONY 'STIS NOLYOOT AdIEEA TR
s O HERNIENT T EWINGD 'STdid NivO IV 40 TI-MIvE
2 = - QLYORMA [EHINCIH TYAGHGY QHGOSH A0 HEHONS TAID
@ ~HOLOVHINOD O1L3JLON
o
B
i35 KRG FL D SIC] K BN (BTN »
B0 SULL ¥ SOHIA, (44334 M WIS SHL 324 1¥1d AL
SILON INIFNZSTH
W
SHL 40 1404 TRBOSHND Y 1T "LL VI GV TH “WORESIIES :
54128 L] W05 K 1 NV SHOUMGHIRTER T € - 3
. TN TLNGLS 305 "NOEE BUIVONY ONY SHLood 301 y . o e Ay ﬂw?w/ Vit . - i
n SIARINGR] MOSYRIEE TV 0 D0SH © ‘ e |W.f¢/ b P v
- 05 TEEIGEARNIN ES0tid 31 40 ST JUL HOCH .7 40 il - p ; S ded ) G
- FOWLSK MIAHM ¥ KT GIE03 TIN0S 3ATEHE T VO : = k MR ¥ o .
TN T 3 MG (OIS NS MEE M AT ¢ 2 R D \‘
« M) TS G30MS HTER L B0 3078 SISO HOT I 2 . Lo ] B
— 40 HUE) AOAIRIK ¥ HOUYARDGROND WOOVINGRINGDRY LS00 5T06 Hd L -
o —_— _
= SILON TYNOILLIGAY
o
. uﬂ:rﬁmﬁc&gsﬁsgl@ [
HET] TIVA, ) TOIYA ey AT e
Y CADMNY 3 e E\EEHE.EEEIA v
EHMER N
A GLINT KNYED NDOES YK 21 JHESOE A0 KOl E—m'amv
o
. LM W 0L STIE: SOl iessooy 1eoa—{E)
k3 1 HI 1o "HvrE
‘BL BEACART JHL 4 3503 3L LY oN 10T
o “ENOTEY 3 0L T 15T (D) £
# ENNGE 28 0L I SR —(5)
"3 WL 00N NI oL ST AT FsIa—(E) ’ THH 20 T
H T N AT N 0L TN ase—(F) / ’ 3 it oA . A o bigridyin pry
IO NEP G S —EY 3 g ! ] . £ 4 ANE04 20 d0) o
H WL N Lbih 'NAVGH 0L THM SISO 0 NOLROD—{TH ] b 5 SN A 8 : . 5 w0 20 s "
T H LT on : _. ! g Iy ol
L LY IO WRlaT AN 0L T 15T} \ Ay S M, [ty e
ez n - % LA 3 /: 255 o f—
SI10N NOLISOJSKT £ . - N4 f i & Eﬁ% -
EADNS LR 36 QOIS TIW THH—EE) . x Ay y ) A £ # EL T T T
HIW S EERIN STOM TV 2l T . . L. 4 &) \ \ B L L b
0 SHY SNOSONYT 25 Tk, S0 SMOORELR THOSHI—{E) . g ; f ) L or
TEISAS KV 384 OM §T HIS MD O HOS Z) Titsni—02) . a % £5, 3 5 ] MR
T E&Nspﬁuﬂa N . = BARAS H a
iﬁsu.sug..;g.uﬁ%ﬁﬁshgl@ . i A ] I a1 et
TRIY 24U 'G5 RN IR MY 30 A 254 B0 2 s —G]) X ; . : Fors Hod LR F
"W B0 A . /W Emtal SiE) 33 1 tHsi—(T) . £ > : Bl ) axs g 0T KM .EhE.M
g&ﬁngﬁﬁngaﬂ.mm < ¥ Bl z e ! : uimﬁ.
W Ma D IV W7 KIVSG MEOIS SealSG 0L [ ( - IR e B
#~= = ) [ WY W30 T2 T . ;
.EEE:R»EEEEE.EHE.”H m\ : 4 b YA R ST I WS ¥/
TRUES MG I OA4 SE B ¥Q OF DS & TS » , . -
T0 T N0 WA B SN BN 30 5 LR \ _uﬁgaﬂa EEZZ2rE.
=15 "I TS U uzﬁs‘ﬂbﬁ-_uﬁgmﬁ%ﬁlﬂu -3 ¥ “ThA HIRPS SHUSHE Zrrrea B
-0 £ 1 IS W D T W L NS00 —@D) . ; 5 P A -
SIms R wme o : X R > Z A I WA St ===
ALV QY A /A et S sﬁsﬁﬁh_éﬂl.e - : v <. 2 ’ 7 st > " (omisos oom) vutvaE s EPORT
§ 1% TANIS . 5, % < h % A g 4
AN WS ' 70 K34 HULD THF YD 3 et (T} g g INETS P
“E-0 LTHS O I 134000 2NN BNKS - . g : / iz
<42 OHIST Hi $Eimid ETRES-) RADTIS UGSH UM TreN—~(Z} . - 2 ey i = s S Ll ¥ ) y 4 {msodond womoa
. z S 5 -
BHIAZRANE ARV VELSAS BT 3D Enaﬂﬁm_ﬁn"uﬁwﬂﬁ%mml@ B : o P o N A s {ssich znoes - L
BNIgIIMIBRT A2 ¢ 4D _S1, N U0 I -+ N "SNIA 2 Luaiosion. . ) : % i S G -t X T - —— o sy 7
i Zgﬁéﬁg?ﬂuﬁgéﬂ ] i ﬂgﬁgglu#l%l
@C@ 0 A0 54 KT VR 2000 LIRSS ) " EDMRR) 30 ShON
DI DHRRAANITNG GOTL WS "WHT 1Bd NTHSAES TN LML)
lm<° m T-u L8 HO TR 54 IVASDS MDD LOTMISHEA. DAY EDEHOY
S3LON NOILOMEESNOD .
LE RN ey . - _ - = _ = m >
w T E T E T 3 [




B {

A S i

82926 ¥O ‘AINIHTIC NYS VOVND YORRAY Sib

82 oL YT R 92 SI01

S¥I

YIULNVHON YEYD

Ve | Tl | e 7]

FWS 0L 1o

T W KELOS MG O Vi Snersic—(E0)
.ﬁzgg%ﬁg
NV AT 38 0L SAIENG A3 oLl — 1)
BN ONY O3NTEE
T3 a2 AT KL HEOIS M0 21 SUSE 2 ROUROS—(FR)
IS

TN H 0 N G THM Rl tsa—{E)
..N![EE&.‘EE.H!_EL”V
THIEIE MO O oM =T}

VM N LTI NN 0 THL SNESHG 0 hRaod—(Z)}
SN W LEIGKS O
it 1Y 0 WA B 61 322 1501}

S3LON- NOLLSQJSIC

TN AEN 322 NS TR THER—{ZD)
HOE £ BN STE: T B Yotk
HOS YK ISSEH TS Thil 3057 HoooTEDs Ths—({2)

TERUSIS NV 30 A B2 HOS B0 o 105,71 THISU—)
36 50 WK 35
Wi 0 Are et /i {Rossee XL 35 TIESE—0)

TR AL IS BAGHIS 2RI b 20 A0 15 BP0 & SoNES0- ()
W 0 30 et /. {RomE S0 accamo 9 TS (D)
DRI O 1Y SNCPESIIEN W E33 el Tirem—(51)

¥ 30 fer RS iy —ED
e ot B T By T

et A X ST NSAIH EN Aves-nn TH—) -

B0 TS 0 T30 X3 ST IO TR 3 SN0 (1)

T TN T GRS U RS 0 105 1 e e —{D)

240 TEHS W0 DI 284 B D 0 Lo —{i)
TS0, 10 Tom s e v
UMLA OO A ik gzl 3 STR) v e 21 TS —(5)
Y 2, VI IS
* THIERD WIS 4 ME 264 1R @ BE0 3 LiRASHD —(F)
S0 TINE M FYER A0N08 JEREICD NS
2 QIS 1 F2l-ld ST QUATY DI W TS (T}
VELSS HRR T TAd 52 B0 1D Qb BOG .4 TRasE—(2)
- “SHOIIYOUGAIGOTH ERIGED 5705 Ml -
Y 30 5L WIS N0 OF 0 B DNV O ENEENR—(E)
0 JEHE N0 THIT 34 Sadevd v cugnet TES- (1)
B~ IS KT 15
40 A3 B34 BOUSA S ) LNENSHIE ()
TRIZE O TR0 M NS u.—ﬁ:gsﬁ_.ﬂsln“w
-0 EEWS HO NG 184 KIAENES e Lomaswos—(D)

SILON NOLLDHESNOD

V150 NOLLVHNETdNDD
(09U AN SSVAS TYNUT LK VULRLT

e e e

s T T
o ] TE T [ o
R T T T
| o I
7 e | e
R | emmeoran LT >l
ol A O A ]
] s | (7% [tiws | e
LT LT AT =7
H 2 | ]
[arriey;
ALY e L wowapzg
. =N GURD 3015 DNOT DELEd _

W NS

ASIA WY

.

<y '

TN T RI0E
uSEB.EhEﬂEEEEER_EE.

el *rnal IS Eﬂauuﬁsﬁnﬁﬁ

VIR VG SIF orl
YHLRYHOK ¥ETa

E {




mm.v S508L
& {mne| oawor

YO0—0 [ ow

wause | YY teml]

e % | ana o

e BLiCZ/T
7, )

71978 VO "ANERTI NS VOYNVD VOIRGAY St
¥aL Lowt Yz ® 82 slan
NYTd TI0HINOD NQISON3
YOUNYHOY ¥S¥0

‘sAMo0la1A3q

AMY NDSE 30 Sdi ONY HOUYODY KL

310N

HHOISHYY G ¥ 0L B %I “IIND LKCHNTIS Ol FAINOD KOO ATIRAS SHUTED
A2 TR KIS 33 W0 HHHA LVHL 03NS J0N TR 0 20 1Y (0T 905 (35050 & INNCE 241 DL

“{BVE 30 ORI 204 ‘CALSWOSE0S Y S OINEEG S S daioitad
¥} INI/A FERIS GEIERA ¥ 30 SEN0H By NIHTIR RIS T 30 SHXAIW WS008 TR L0 KEITRACD 01 Jimel
S 1003 RGO IANEE OGS ANMET 0, AUZRY SHL SHEF W HOWY JHEET MOITAM. ¥ 38 TS 38 8

“INEEMINGAS SIHL 40 S3000H1d ¥04 - (3504, 7 DL (MIRSAD0 JIH ¥ ANE WCANISULS ROUNE0A TR

ATIFGNG (1 MYSEEN SR IDRINGD JNEHIES 00 KSR AB0RHS THREN) O Q3 STASTIA. LKgodns

SIS Y SOVD LN STV GNATING TH EEMTEM SEL 'GUWR) 3 ATNUYY -

AT v TORIMED JHINCS QY HOST 35THL ¥04 LGN 10N 5t SRV dNE ASROAS KrkEd
0L UIEY 3HL (I0KHES INSRITSS Ky Re RJRD PO U0 LeOoral HIT NOTA Mol (Ziakid
AT 38 THHE (YR ALV~ HON] {30V KTRRLV SNGA 68 51 UNHL AS EEWD L 5 HL Y3V TS ¥

T ISN £dMG ISIRE “THRHP IN-NON W S340TS W0 S2A0TS TLTAMO TIY 204 WOIMEd S¥ NOUS OY (ERIEMNSd .
WY (OIS 30 TRE (DGIWAIEA S0 INVICRAN) S PRIINAD ROROED BOUVISEEA BO TR ZIMERTY

“SURIDY HOUSNEISHOY
FROU B TROIS S0 HOUSHINFIRDO SHY JHASSS GL GSLUIMTIRY 38 TONS Soid UENM NECE~HOH ZIVR-uddY

“ETAINA HOLVMISKED (2 ELeW AT AVR RUOIS 40 NOIYNIFVINDS
L DEUTAA 0L RINTATLI 38 THHS FNIB T0AIN NOUTTION STVEDM GHY LITICFRHML SV VAT

ENMLMTE ONY CLAGINTAN 38 ENHS QADOMHL IHIMES US~L0 "OMIHDY 41 SHE
TGN 0 TSI 38 TIS (I0UINGS L5N6) 24T ROSOUS T

SRS WO NOOALCYS UGKEKINTS SENN G "SI ANIV-HON S W
LS e TH Y SALILd 15 3L LY SERERTL S 0o R DY DI oA T )

SINIWIHIN0TY JNE ONNOH-HYIA

2 [ ey |

VI TV 0L S|

SHIMSIL EHONCD|

S SITIHCD|

-5

SITEKIEN ESIVHNYLE -1
CIQHANEIN LTS Db KUK ISHDY PHEE00 VD JSHEE

W / B Teriod

LS8N

SIS
IIVIAIDIS- 0N YR OL INWINGW MY S10INDD BEEMNR Alddy

SHMMREH0 DT @i

N

"N HANANLOIS- o TRELIEAN HEASH oL IERdnb2 56_!._

SIRIVEG KENSPLESNCG LR

]

INSVEDVIYIA BEEMMNEOLE NoN| ™

- “JZEEA KL 40 HOLYANT JAL 80
HOIOVRINDD AL AR (3NWINMA Oy

(EOARE 38 TVHS SRRV ThG-p| AFRHEONT 3I500 SIS/ RNNYE|

AT TR AUTHINGD

"A0404d 0 GEDISH 28 THHS SHINVINGD TIN SUINviiog
TSI K CTUOLS 28 THHS SILIALSN NTIETIShoD Hodd IS oos|

" IR A ONOS

Oy STS A0 SHOVIRIESYID 3HL WD Eond T TS SR
“Atis=ND 1434 30 TIVHG STVHLIMY TENDIS H0d E3Nns cfl—HVED F1dMV)

MEINDT O HOUKBATY THdE|

38N |

TN, ONY VY 7I0W3 (GHSAIED ONY SHEMWIRDS)
DENEH THORO L OIS 38 THUS KIRL T3NS KO CGN0IS JWY STREwA Al

" Hvdols ONY RAT0 ML

ALTYOD GUYRIAOLT
BHILIAUNE OHY1
BUIHIIHIDKE T1AIS .

WS

) “ONIEERENE

TYVOL

v GRG0

“REULSFYSHE) DRUNT YR RS0 AN |
WO SOHVSINH JEN0 ZIVATTR OL 035N 30 TRAK ThaR 3EANY 4o |

JOHANQD NDISOUS

“FELDS HVI V2EY 3L Cb NDUNMOUMLY IGMGES: 3005 0L Wal SHL avo
D S3¥T TAVHD Csh SUSE RIOUHNS TAA0RISH0D Ty Suwely SSil T

NOULTUOHA TN A memis ]

SISV JOND ¥ MO SUR-LD 40 MO a8
-GS0 KEQM0EA OWY TANETICY INSPRIES OO 2e5AS 30 TidfS. COIS

M2 KD REOHE S 3071

SHRNTIO N HSERS TS

NEEE S B

635

W4 B0 HEHS RERA THISHI]

TN M4

.

15N |

=B

WK O NRGHE 57 THSH|

ST LS|

=35

TTOHINGD ANSNIOES AMVHOSNEL)

DTN AUS-HD 20 THS BOISVINGD A3 MMVEUS FIRGHIG]

SIS

[0

Bdid TOYINOD NO!

SO

ELE 0K 10VHL

N

\,,
AT SN
LS
SV
PR Y
ey by
SR
Ay
.nﬂvf

RN,

Aapey
DRI
g

ORI SNy
AT

J\.
oy
SRR
LARERA:

£Z-LV/SET W *B29L ON LOYHL ') T

17-20 / 6K-10

11

H . 1

a

i




] ] ¥

YOUNYNOH ¥S¥9

FoL LaviL T ¥ 9T 8L
AMNS  DIHAYHI0H0L

72875 va “ALGIETIO NVS VOVAVAO VONIAY lv

SICLL “ON_LoVuL
(]

- 38 LON TIVHE L ‘NOUVINIO0 JO SN
SINTMANON ONNOd 3HL OL AKYONNOS ouaoxy
J0 [ IS3d ¥ RINIEIHAIR NOINTH NMOHS 1)

“SINARIACHEN] 40 NOULHHISNO e “
HO HOIEZ0 O ¥OiHd TICNINAOOTM SI
AHYURAOE ¥ ONY ASYONNOA TN 3HL QEYBTSN 1

HION AvaNnos- | °

TNols]Aad

R

A
BHILTATNE OH¥T
N asHIRE T

®U®

VoL

T R S

LZ—£1/BTE AT 'BTEL ON LWL °| 107

ALETGHS LOSFING SHIL ND 1305 Avil SUNSNSGVE (8L to
“ABe T TIULY ENGHUR MYkl BV AZAMNR miHL o It
Hlon 1Nz

TV 6002 LYY
serenl=
it 18
LN MIHINED

—
==y T

1M JOMINGD A3 L]
JHIRAONON Aned 3
TG 0 0L WL
Al 40 Tm (=]
B0 29 a0y L
32 0 B L
ADRD A0 0L ol
INRIRG GHEND 54
B0 qEHSN T4

T gy SEOOTER

T CR0R

TRt Al

INADS ATINC

TV 38

T ARBEN EIIG
1 BILIND VS
R R
ILOGE AW — -

3 T 3




ATTACHMENT 2

SECOND AMENDMENT TO
LEASE AND OPERATING AGREEMENT

This Second Amendment to the Lease and Operating Agreement (“Second
Amendment’) is made and entered into on this __ day of , 20__ by and between
the CITY OF SAN CLEMENTE, a California municipal corporation (“City”), and CASA
ROMANTICA CULTURAL CENTER, a California nonprofit public benefit corporation
(“Tenant”). City and Tenant may be referred fo herein individuaily as a “Party” and
collectively as the “Parties.”

RECITALS

WHEREAS, on June 6, 2001, the SAN CLEMENTE REDEVELOPMENT
AGENCY, a public body, corporate and politic (“Agency”) and Tenant entered into that
certain Lease and Operating Agreement (the “Lease”). All defined terms in this Second
Amendment have the same meaning as in the Lease. Under the Lease, Agency leased
the Property (which is defined and described with particularity in the Lease) to Tenant;

and _
WHEREAS, Agency and Tenant amended the Lease on July 1, 2008 (the “First

Amendment”) in order to shift certain maintenance responsibilities from Tenant to
Agency. The Lease, as amended by the First Amendment, expires on June 1, 2020;

and

WHEREAS, on , 20__the Lease was assigned to the City of San
Clemente (the “City”), as a governmental use property following the dissolution of the

Agency; and

WHEREAS, the Parties desire to enter into this Second Amendment in order to 7
extend the term of the Lease and incorporate funding for improving the parking lot on

the Property.

COVENANTS
Based on the foregoing Recitals, which are incorporated herein by this reference,
and for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby
acknowledged by both parties, City and Tenant hereby agree as follows:

SECTION 1: Section 2.1 of the Lease, entitled “Term,” is hereby amended to include
the following sentence at the end of the paragraph:

“Upon completion of the Term (“Original Term”), the Original Term shall
" be extended for a period of ten (10) years with two (2) automatic ten (10)

0110032539985 4
55452.011 _985 11-17-20/ 6K-12



year extensions (“First Amended Term"). Based upon this extension, the
Original Term will now terminate on June 1, 2030. if exercised, the first
extension will terminate on June 1, 2040 and the second extension will
terminate on June 1, 2050. |

SECTION 2: The following subsections are added to Section 5:

5.1 Parking Lot Improvements. There are certain parking lot improvements that
the Parties desire to be made on the Property which are described in Exhibit A
(the “Project”). Tenant has estimated that the cost of these improvements is Five
Hundred Fifty Five Thousand Dollars ($555,000).

5.2 Parking Lot Improvement Financing. Tenant and City shall share the cost of
the Project as follows:

5.2.1 Tenant shall contribute a minimum of Ten Percent (10%) towards
the Project costs. Tenant’s contribution shall be a minimum of Fifty Five
Thousand Dollars ($55,000) and this minimum contribution shall be
contributed prior to the expenditure of either the Clean Ocean grant set
forth in Section 5.2.2 or the City Loan set forth in Section 5.2.3..

5.2.2 City shall provide Tenant with a grant in the amount of Two Hundred
Forty Seven Thousand Five Hundred Dollars ($247,500) from the Clean
~ Ocean fund (“Ocean Grant”)

5.2.3 City shall provide Tenant with a loan in an amount not to exceed
Two Hundred Forty Seven Thousand Five Hundred Dollars ($247,500)
from City unrestricted funds (“City Loan”). -

5.2.4 City contribution, through the Ocean Grant and City Loan, shall not
exceed Ninety Percent (80%) of the total Project costs or Five Hundred
Thousand Dollars ($500,000.00), whichever is less.

5.2.5 Tenant shall be responsible for any costs in excess of the Five
Hundred Fifty Five Thousand Dollars {($555,000) identified herein.

5.3 City Loan Repayment. Tenant shall repay the loan in annual payments over
the ten (10) year term between June 1, 2020 and June 1, 2030 with zero percent
(0%) interest. Tenant shall make ten (10) payments equal to Ten Percent (10%)
of the final loan amount received from the City. Each payment shall be made by
June 30, with the first payment made no later June 30, 2021 and continuing each
year until such time as the loan is repaid.  For example, and as clarification
only:
Example 1:

55452.01100132539985.4
11-17-20 / 6K-13



Total project cost: $450,000
Tenant Contribution: $55,000
Ocean Grant; $247,500
City Loan: $147,500.

Annual Loan Payment: $14,750

Example 2:
Total project cost: $650,000
Tenant Contribution: $55,000
QOcean Grant: $247,500
City Loan: $247,500.
Additional Tenant Contribution: $100,000
Annual Loan Payment: $24,750

5.4 Accounting True Up. Following completion of the parking lot improvements,
Tenant shall provide to City an accounting of outside, third party costs incurred
by Tenant to complete the Project. If such accounting demonstrates the Project
costs are less than Five Hundred Fifty Five Thousand Dollars ($555,000), Tenant
shall within thirty (30} days remit to the City any excess loan funds that have
been provided by City to Tenant. Tenant's annual payments shall be adjusted
proporticnately based upon the any funds remitted pursuant to this Section 5.1.2.

5.5. Bid Requirements. In order to receive City funds for the Project, Tenant
must acquire three (3) formal bids from reliable .and reputable contractors
licensed and capable of satisfactorily completing the work. City shall be provided
with all bid documents including any addendums and qualifications.

5.6. Prevailing Wages. Tenant shall pay and will cause the General Contractor
and subcontractors to: (i} pay prevailing wages in the construction of the Project
as those wages are determined pursuant to California Labor Code Section 1720
et seq., (ii} employ apprentices as required by California Labor Code Sections
+ 1777.5 et seq., and (iii) implement regulations of the Department of Industrial
Relations (the "DIR").

5.7. Indemnity. Tenant shall defend City and its officers, council members,
employees, agents or contractors against any ciaim for damages, compensation,
fines, penalties or other amounts arising out of the failure or alleged failure of any
person or entity, other than City or its officers, employees, agents or contractors,
to pay comply with all applicable state prevailing wage requirements in the
performance of this Agreement or the Project and will indemnify and hold City
“and its officers, council members, employees, agents or contractors harmless
against any damages, compensation, fines, penalties or other amounts resulting
from the successful prosecution of such claim. Tenant shall also defend, assume
all responsibility for and hold City, its officers, council members, employees,

' 39985.4
55452.01100132539985 11-17-20 / 6K-14



agents or contractors, harmless from all demands, claims, actions and damages,
of whatever type or nature, including all costs of defense and attormeys’ fees, to
any person or property arising out of or related to this Agreement, or caused by
any of Tenant's activities under this Agresement, whether such activities or
performance thereof by Tenant or anyone directly or indirectly employed or
contracted with by Tenant and whether such damage shall accrue or be
discovered before or after commencement of operation of the Project.

5.8. Bond. Tenant shall acquire all required bonds pnor to receiving Project
funds from the City. .

SECTION 3: Except as expressly amended by this Second Amendment, all provisions
of the Lease and First Amendment remain in full force and effect.

SECTION 4: This Second Amendment shall be governed by the laws of the State of
California. Venue shall be in Orange County.

SECTION 5: This Second Amendment may be signed in counterparts, each of which
shall constitute an original.

[Signatures on foliowing page]

55452.011001325309854
11-17-20 / 6K-15



IN WITNESS WHEREOQF, the Parties hersto have executed this Second Amendment as

of the date first set forth above.

Dated:

ATTEST:

CITY CLERK of the City of San
Clemente, California

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

CITY ATTORNEY

Dated: _

55452.01100132539985.4

CITY:

CITY OF SAN CLEMENTE, a California -
municipal corporation

By:

Title:

TENANT:

CASA ROMANTICA  CULTURAL
CENTER, a California nonprofit public
benefit corporation

By:

Title:

11-17-20 / 6K-16



BOMARD QF TRUSTEES

Ruth DeNaul!
PRESIDENT

Darvidl .Westendorf
YICE PRESIDENT

Gordon H. Olson
TREASURER

Bonnig Koch
SECRETARY

Maggie Chang
Anne Debs
Ncel Helm
Govie Peraira-Higging
Daviel Peter
o1 Brgud
Kitty Schimitt
Greg Stoutenburgh
John wohifiel

Ron Redmond
Board Prasiclent Ernerifus

Guy Yarriano '{‘
Founding Board President
Emneritus

Jucly Swayne T
Founding Boord membear
Ereritus

Julia Di Giovanni T
Founding Boord member
Emeritus

Patnick Griffin
Emeritiug

Ruth DeNault  Board President

CASA ROMANTICAATTACHMENT 3

CULTURAL CEMNTER AND GARDENS

October 16, 2020

Dear San Clemente City Council Members and Acting City Manager &rik Sund,

" Thank you vary much for your authorization of the second amendment to the Casa Romantica lease to

extend the lease for another 30 years and to provide a cooperative approach to fund improvements to the
existing parking lot at the City Council meeting on November 20, 2018,

This project will benefit both the City as landlord, and Casa Romantica as the leaseholder, and as a nonprofit
whose purpose is to enrich the lives of our residents through the careful preservation of the Ole Hanson
founder’s estate and through our numerous arts and cultural programs for people of all ages.

At the City Council meeting on Cctober 20, 2020, Casa Romantica’s Parking Lot Project will again be
considerad, under ttem 9-B. The purpose of the agenda item is for the City Council to be made aware of the
increase in actual costs of this project, to be aware of the fiscal savings for the City at the close of another
similar parking [ot project authotized by the City, and to allocate the uaused funds to the Casa Romantica
garking lot project so that the City and Casa Romantica can move forward with the bid that the Citystaff and
Casa Romantica representatives consider to be responsible and responsive,

We truly hope that you will approve of the creation of a third amendment to our lease to te update the
funding costs and approach for the parking lot improvement project so that we may move forward to break
ground on the project, and increase our value for the residents of San Clemeante and its visitors who benefi
from our cultural programs and public historic destination.

We wani to make sure, because it is not explicitly stated in the Agenda Report, that in the event that the
creation of a third amendment is not approved, that the November 20, 2018 vote for the approval of the
second amendment remains intact and unchanged.

Additionally, Casa Romantica respectfully requests that you consider one further indusion in the third
amendment, Since the second amandment was created in December 2019, our nonprofit organization has
been significantly affected by disruptions due to COVID-19. Even with numerous austerity measures put in
place by the Casa Romantica leatership to reduce our expenses this year, almost alt of Casa Romantica’s
incoma streams suffered greatly, and we ware forced to use a large portion of our cash reserves in order to
cantinue fulfilling our mission,

Therefore, we respectfully request a deferment of the first payment on our 30-year repayment loan to begin
in fune 2022 instead of June 2021, We have already completed & successful Toast to the Casa fundraiser
campalgn, and with one additional year to build back eur reserves, we wili have an aven stronger foundazion.

Thank you very much for your consideration of our requests. if you would like to discuss it further, please
contact us at (949) 498-2139 x112 or emall rdepault@denaults.com and behrens@casaromantica.org.

Sincerely,

S o Hsier oy ¥ By

Amty Behrens- Executive Director

415 Avenida Granada, San Clemente, CA 92672 | Telephone 949.498.213% | www.casardrhdhii20d §K-17
Casa Romantica Culbural Center and Gardens is a 501 {¢]3 nonprofit organization. Our Faderal Tax D s #33-0944424.



